

No. 08-1332

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF ONTARIO, CALIFORNIA, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

JEFF QUON, et al.,

Respondents.

On a Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ELECTRONIC
PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC)
AND LEGAL SCHOLARS AND TECHNICAL
EXPERTS IN SUPPORT OF THE
RESPONDENTS**

MARC ROTENBERG
Counsel of Record
JARED KAPROVE
GINGER MCCALL
KIMBERLY NGUYEN
JOHN VERDI
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION
CENTER (EPIC)
1718 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 483-1140

March 23, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. DEVICE AUDITING PROCEDURES THAT DO NOT
 RESPECT DATA MINIMIZATION PUT INDIVIDUALS
 AT RISK 6

 A. *Data Minimization is a Well-*
 Established Principle of Information
 Technology Security..... 6

 B. *In the Absence of Data Minimization, Public*
 Employees Would Be Exposed to
 Unnecessary Risk 10

 II. COMMUNICATIONS DEVICES REVEAL SENSITIVE
 PERSONAL INFORMATION..... 12

 A. *Many Employers Issue and Monitor*
 Sophisticated Communications Devices to
 Employees 12

 B. *Employer-Issued Communications Devices*
 Reveal Internet Browsing History and Web
 Search Data..... 16

<i>C. Employer-Issued Communications Devices Reveal Messaging Data</i>	17
<i>D. Employer-Issued Communications Devices Reveal Locational Data</i>	19
<i>E. Users' Internet Browsing Histories, Search Data, Electronic Messages, and Locational Data are Sensitive Personal Information..</i>	21
III. THE <i>COMPREHENSIVE DRUG TESTING</i> FRAMEWORK SHOULD BE BROADLY APPLIED	25
<i>A. The Ninth Circuit Established Workable Data Minimization Principles for Digital Search Cases</i>	26
<i>B. Courts Recognized the Importance of Data Minimization Principles Relating to Electronic Data Even Before Comprehensive Drug Testing</i>	32
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463 (1976)	32, 33
<i>Columbia Pictures v. Bunnell</i> , No. 06-1093, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46364 (C.D. Cal. May 29, 2007).....	22
<i>Columbia Pictures v. Fung</i> , No. 06-5578, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97576 (C.D. Cal. June 8, 2007)	22
<i>Comprehensive Drug Testing v. United States</i> , 579 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2009).....	25, 27, 28, 29, 32
<i>FTC v. Netscape</i> , 196 F.R.D. 559 (N.D. Cal. 2000)	24
<i>Gonzalez v. Google</i> , 234 F.R.D. 674 (N.D. Cal. 2006)	21, 22
<i>In re Doubleclick Privacy Litigation</i> , 154 F. Supp. 2d 497 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	23
<i>In re Subpoena Duces Tecum to AOL, LLC</i> , 550 F. Supp. 2d 606 (E.D. Va. 2008)	24
<i>Keith H. v. Long Beach Unified School District</i> , 228 F.R.D. 652 (C.D. Cal. 2005)	22
<i>Konop v. Hawaiian Airlines, Inc.</i> , 302 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987).	11
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 76 P. 3d 217 (Wash. 2003).....	24, 25
<i>Steve Jackson Games, Inc. v. United States Secret Service</i> , 36 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 1994)	22, 33
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	12
<i>Theofel v. Farey-Jones</i> , 359 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2004)	24

<i>U.S. v. Adjani</i> , 452 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2006)	35
<i>United States v. Carey</i> , 172 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 1999)	33, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Cioffi</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99409 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2009)	30, 31
<i>United States v. Kim</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121871 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 24, 2009).....	31, 32
<i>United States v. Mann</i> , 592 F.3d 779 (7th Cir. 2010)	29
<i>United States v. Steiger</i> , 318 F.3d 1039 (11th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>United States v. Stierhoff</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 423 (D.R.I. 2007)	34, 35
<i>United States v. Tamura</i> , 694 F.3d 591 (9th Cir. 1982)	27, 28, 33

STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 2281(b) (2009)	19
18 U.S.C. § 2510(12) (2009)	23
18 U.S.C. § 2510(15) (2009)	23
18 U.S.C. § 2511 (2009)	21, 22
18 U.S.C. § 2511(1)(a) (2009)	22
18 U.S.C. § 2511(1)(c)-(d) (2009)	23
18 U.S.C. § 2511(3)(a) (2009)	23
18 U.S.C. § 2518(5) (2009)	10
18 U.S.C. § 2701 (2009)	24
18 U.S.C. § 2702 (2009)	21, 23
18 U.S.C. § 2702(a)(1) (2009)	24
18 U.S.C. § 2707 (2009)	24
18 U.S.C. § 3121(c) (2009)	21

50 U.S.C. § 1801(h) (2009).....	9, 10
50 U.S.C. § 1821(4) (2009).....	9
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(e)(1) (2009).....	9
Pub. L. No. 110-55, 121 Stat. 552 (2007).....	11
U.S. CONST. amend. IV.....	28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Management Association, <i>Electronic Monitoring Surveillance Survey</i> , Feb. 2008 ...	14, 15
Apple, <i>iPhone: Find Out Why You'll Love iPhone</i> , http://www.apple.com/iphone/why-iphone	13
Blackberry, <i>Blackberry Smartphones</i> , http://na.blackberry.com/eng/devices	14
Blackberry, <i>GPS Capabilities</i> , http://na.blackberry.com/eng/devices/features/gps.jsp	20
Cade Metz, <i>Verizon Snuffs Google for Microsoft Search</i> , Register, Dec. 19, 2009	17
Consumer Union, <i>Consumer Reports Survey Found Cell-Phone Service Providers Among Lower-Rated Services</i> , Dec. 1, 2009	18
CTIA Wireless Association, <i>The Wireless Association Announces Semi-Annual Wireless Industry Survey Results</i> , Oct. 7, 2009	18
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Fair Information Practice Principles</i> , http://www.ftc.gov/reports/privacy3/fairinfo.shtml	6
Forbes, <i>What Personal Data Should You Keep—And Toss?</i> (Mar. 19, 2009)	11

Fred H. Cate, <i>Government Data Mining: The Need for a Legal Framework</i> , 43 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 435 (2008)	8
Google, <i>Google Custom Search for Your Smartphone</i> , Oct. 22, 2009	17
Hemanth Salem & James Ramsey, <i>Advanced Practices in Data Minimization</i> , Encore Discovery Solutions.....	8
Inventus, <i>Case Study: In-House Data Minimization</i>	8
Larry Dignan, <i>When it Comes to Data, Less is Better</i> , eWeek (May 3, 2005)	8, 10
Michelle Kessler, <i>Some Employees Buy Own Laptops, Phones for Work</i> , USA Today, June 16, 2008.....	12
<i>Mobile Phone Tracking</i> , Wikipedia, http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Mobile_phone_tracking	20
Modus, <i>Electronic Discovery</i> , http://www.discovermodus.com/edisc.pdf	8
Neilson Wire, <i>In U.S., SMS Text Messaging Tops Mobile Phone Calling</i> , Sept. 22, 2008, http://blog.nielsen.com/nielsenwire/online_mobile/in-us-text-messaging-tops-mobile-phone-calling/	18
PC Pitstop, <i>Cell Phone & PC Usage Survey</i> , Jan. 2009.....	19
Pew Research Center, <i>Internet, Broadband, and Cell Phone Statistics</i> , Jan. 5, 2010.....	16
Raphael Winick, <i>Searches and Seizures of Computers and Computer Data</i> , 8 HARV. J.L. & TECH 75 (1994)	27

<i>Recent Case: Fourth Amendment - Plain View Doctrine - En Banc Ninth Circuit Holds that the Government Should Waive Reliance on Plain View Doctrine in Digital Contexts. - United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc., 579 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2009) (en banc), 123 HARV. L. REV. 1003 (2010)</i>	29
Sharon Pian Chan, <i>Microsoft Unveils New Smartphone Software</i> , Seattle Times, Feb. 16, 2010.....	17
Skyhook Wireless, <i>How it Works</i> , http://www.skyhookwireless.com/howitworks	21
Spiros Simitis, <i>Reviewing Privacy in an Information Society</i> , 135 U. PA. L. REV. 707 (1987)	7
Steven M. Bellovin, et al., <i>Risking Communications Security: Potential Hazards of the Protect America Act</i> , IEEE SECURITY & PRIVACY, Jan.–Feb. 2008, at 24.....	11
Synovate, <i>Global Survey Shows that Cell Phone is ‘Remote Control’ for Life</i> , Sept. 17, 2009	16, 19
U.S. Air Force, Global Positioning System Fact Sheet, http://www.losangeles.af.mil/library/factsheets/factsheet.asp?id=5325	19
U.S. Dep’t. of Health, Education and Welfare, Secretary's Advisory Committee on Automated Personal Data Systems, Records, Computers, and the Rights of Citizens (1973).....	6
William Hobson, <i>How Smartphone Users Use E-commerce Sites Via Mobile</i> , Vertical Leap, Feb. 18, 2010	17
